#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Royal Bank of Scotland plc		01/22/2010	CORPORATION:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Sorenson Communications, Inc.		
Street Address:	4393 South Riverboat Road Suite 300		
City:	Salt Lake City		
State/Country:	UTAH		
Postal Code:	84123		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: UTAH		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2646114	ENVISION
Registration Number:	3546952	LIGHTRING
Registration Number:	3117602	SIGNMAIL
Registration Number:	3218106	SIPRELAY
Registration Number:	3426895	SORENSON COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	3426927	SORENSON IP RELAY
Registration Number:	3348448	SORENSON VIDEO RELAY SERVICE
Registration Number:	3508724	SORENSON VIDEO REMOTE INTERPRETING
Registration Number:	3508725	SORENSON VRI
Registration Number:	2888478	SORENSON VRS
Registration Number:	3213543	VP-100
Registration Number:	3213544	VP-200

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 004136 FRAME: 0320

Fax Number: (714)755-8290 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. ipdocket@lw.com Email: Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins, c/o Julie Dalke Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Dr, 20th floor Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 022411-1065 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Adam Kummins /Adam Kummins/ Signature: Date: 01/22/2010 Total Attachments: 4 source=Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Trademark Release#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004136 FRAME: 0321

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of January 22, 2010, is made by **THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC** ("Lender"), in favor of **SORENSON COMMUNICATIONS, INC.** ("Company") as follows:

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement"), dated August 16, 2006 and recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 21, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 3373/0899, Company granted Lender a security interest in and to all of such Company's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Trademark Collateral"):

- all United States and foreign trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, Internet domain names, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of a like nature, all registrations and applications for any of the foregoing including, but not limited to: (i) the registrations and applications referred to in Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all extensions or renewals of any of the foregoing, (iii) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the foregoing, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement or dilution of any of the foregoing or for any injury to goodwill, and (v) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- (b) all trade secrets and all other confidential or proprietary information and know-how whether or not such Trade Secret has been reduced to a writing or other tangible form, including all documents and things embodying, incorporating, or referring in any way to such Trade Secret, including but not limited to: (i) the right to sue for past, present and future misappropriation or other violation of any Trade Secret, and (ii) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit (collectively, the "**Trade Secrets**");
- (c) any and all agreements, providing for the granting of any right in or to Trademarks or Trade Secrets (whether such Grantor is licensee or licensor thereunder); and
  - (d) any and all proceeds of the foregoing.

NY\1606249.3

WHEREAS, Lender acknowledges full payment, complete performance and satisfaction of all obligations pursuant to the Security Agreement have been made;

WHEREAS, Company has requested that Lender release its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the trademarks and all applications and registrations therefor set forth in Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004136 FRAME: 0322 NOW, THEREFORE, Lender, without recourse, representation or warranty and at Company's sole cost and expense, hereby RELEASES all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the trademarks set forth in Schedule A and any other collateral described in the Security Agreement.

The Lender shall, at Company's sole cost and expense, execute and deliver or otherwise authorize the filing of such documents as reasonably requested by Company, and in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Lender, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2 NY\1606249.3 022411-1065

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004136 FRAME: 0323

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

m 21
By: Nellian Ita
Name: [   William BURKE
Title: VICE PRESIDENT
CERTIFICATION OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF PT
STATE OF CT · ) COUNTY OF Fairfield ):
Hefore me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this day of fancary, 2010, personally appeared William Burke who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the Vice fresheat
of The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc, and that he/she, as such officer being duly authorized so to
do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained as his/her free act and
deed and as the full act and deed of such corporation as such officer.
Hlospoth a Stefore
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
1/21/2014

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL Reel/Frame: 3373/0899

## **U.S. Trademark Registrations**

Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.
	Filing Date	Registration Date
ENIZICIONI	75/603817	2646114
ENVISION	11-DEC-1998	05-NOV-2002
LICHTOINIC	78/921387	3546952
LIGHTRING	30-JUN-2006	16-DEC-2008
CICNINAAII	76/564449	3117602
SIGNMAIL	10-DEC-2003	18-JUL-2006
CIDDEI AV	78/919844	3218106
SIPRELAY	29-JUN-2006	13-MAR-2007
SORENSON	78/878126	3426895
COMMUNICATIONS	05-MAY-2006	13-MAY-2008
CODENICON ID DEL AV	78/919678	3426927
SORENSON IP RELAY	29-JUN-2006	13-MAY-2008
SORENSON VIDEO RELAY	78-921512	3348448
SERVICE	30-JUN-2006	04-DEC-2007
SORENSON VIDEO REMOTE	78/919869	3508724
INTERPRETING	29-JUN-2006	30-SEP-2008
CODENCONIVDI	78/920063	3508725
SORENSON VRI	29-JUN-2006	30-SEP-2008
CODENCONIVOC	76/509159	2888478
SORENSON VRS	24-APR-2003	28-SEP-2004
VD 100	78/921519	3213543
VP-100	30-JUN-2006	27-FEB-2007
VD 200	78/921520	3213544
VP-200	30-JUN-2006	27-FEB-2007

## Non-U.S. Trademark Registrations

**RECORDED: 01/22/2010** 

Country	Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
European Union	SORENSON VISION	498527	July 9, 1999
Mexico	SORENSON VISION	639331	March 31, 1997 (filing date)